

SENATE BILL No. 6

DIGEST OF SB 6 (Updated February 3, 2021 2:27 pm - DI 140)

Citations Affected: IC 4-20.5; IC 4-23.

Synopsis: State house monument to suffragists. Extends the Indiana women's suffrage centennial commission (IWSCC) until July 1, 2024. Requires the IWSCC to commission the creation of a suitable monument to the people of Indiana active in the women's suffrage movement and the ratification of the Nineteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. Requires the department of administration to install the monument commissioned by the IWSCC on the grounds of the state house before January 1, 2024.

Effective: Upon passage.

Glick, Breaux

January 7, 2021, read first time and referred to Committee on Public Policy. February 4, 2021, reported favorably — Do Pass.



First Regular Session of the 122nd General Assembly (2021)

PRINTING CODE. Amendments: Whenever an existing statute (or a section of the Indiana Constitution) is being amended, the text of the existing provision will appear in this style type, additions will appear in this style type, and deletions will appear in this style type.

Additions: Whenever a new statutory provision is being enacted (or a new constitutional provision adopted), the text of the new provision will appear in **this style type**. Also, the word **NEW** will appear in that style type in the introductory clause of each SECTION that adds a new provision to the Indiana Code or the Indiana Constitution.

Conflict reconciliation: Text in a statute in *this style type* or *this style type* reconciles conflicts between statutes enacted by the 2020 Regular Session of the General Assembly.

SENATE BILL No. 6

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning state offices and administration.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

1	SECTION 1. IC 4-20.5-21-3 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
2	AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
3	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. Before January 1, 2024, the department
4	shall install on the grounds of the state house a monument
5	commissioned by the Indiana women's suffrage centennial
6	commission under IC 4-23-25.1-7.
7	SECTION 2. IC 4-23-25.1-7, AS ADDED BY P.L.87-2019,
8	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
9	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 7. The commission shall do the following:
10	(1) Plan and develop activities that are appropriate to
1	commemorate the passage of the Nineteenth Amendment to the
12	Constitution of the United States.
13	(2) Encourage and assist:
14	(A) state agencies (as defined in IC 4-13-1-1);
15	(B) units of local government; and
16	(C) private organizations within Indiana;
17	in coordinating, organizing, and participating in activities that



1	commemorate the Nineteenth Amendment to the Constitution of
2	the United States.
3	(3) Work to create a legacy that elevates the contributions of
4	women and men with a connection to Indiana who were
5	instrumental or otherwise played a role in the process of ratifying
6	the Nineteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United
7	States.
8	(4) Commission the creation of a suitable monument to the
9	people of Indiana active in the women's suffrage movement
0	and the ratification of the Nineteenth Amendment to the
l 1	Constitution of the United States.
12	SECTION 3. IC 4-23-25.1-17, AS ADDED BY P.L.87-2019,
13	SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
14	UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 17. This chapter expires July 1, 2021. 2024.
15	SECTION 4. An emergency is declared for this act.



COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Public Policy, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 6, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill DO PASS.

(Reference is to SB 6 as introduced.)

ALTING, Chairperson

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0

